Figure B.1 continued
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SF RISCARCH INTCGRITY AND COMPLIANCE
[ J Institutional Review Boards, FWA No. 00001669

= 12901 Bruce B. Downs Blvd., MDC035 e Tampa, FL 33612-4799
UNI\/ ERSITY OF (813) 974-5638 e FAX(813)974-7091
SOUTH FLORIDA

10/31/2016

Maya Trotz, PhD.

Civil and Environmental Engineering
4202 East Fowler Avenue

ENB 118

Tampa, FL 33620

RE: Expedited Approval of Amendment
IRB#: Amel_Pro00027337

Title: Gender Analysis for a Proposed Project on Sustainable Coastal Infrastructure for the
Energy-Water-Nutrient Nexus in Barbados.

Dear Dr. Trotz:

On 10/31/2016, the Institutional Review Board (IRB) reviewed and APPROVED your
Amendment. The submitted request and all documents contained within have been approved,
including those outlined below.

No new staff will be included. The number of participants has been increased to 250, the location
of Trinidad and Tobago (at the Caribbean Water and Wastewater Association Conference) has
been added, and additional Inclusion Criteria has been added.

Justification for the changes are outlined below: Since receiving IRB approval of the gender
analysis study protocol, all of the researchers participating in the study received notice of the
Caribbean Water and Wastewater Association conference in nearby Trinidad and Tobago.
Noticing that it would provide an opportunity to expand the number of survey participants, the
decision was made among research group members to apply for an amendment to the current
protocol such that the only edits would be made in expanding the number of participants and
including an new geographical location for conducting surveys—Trinidad and Tobago.

Approved Item(s):
Protocol Document(s):
IRB Protocol_Revised Version 2_10_15_16_Accepted Changes.docx

The IRB does not require that subjects be reconsented.

Figure B.2: IRB Approval Letter for Amendment Amel_Pro00027337
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As the principal investigator of this study, it is your responsibility to conduct this study in
accordance with USF HRPP policies and procedures and as approved by the USF IRB. Any
changes to the approved research must be submitted to the IRB for review and approval via an
amendment. Additionally, all unanticipated problems must be reported to the USF IRB within
five (5) calendar days.

We appreciate your dedication to the ethical conduct of human subject research at the University
of South Florida and your continued commitment to human research protections. If you have any

questions regarding this matter, please call 813-974-5638.

Sincerely,

John Schinka, Ph.D., Chairperson
USF Institutional Review Board

Figure B.2 continued
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Appendix C: Water User Survey

Table C.1: Water User Survey administered to customers of the Barbados Water Authority

during the period 10/20/16 - 11/8/16

1. Age (write in):

9. If you store water, have you ever noticed
mosquitos in any of your tanks? (Select one.)

2. Gender (circle): MALE / FEMALE

3. Parish, Community (write in):

(a) YES (b) NO

(c) unable to check storage container

4. Your highest level of education is? (select
one)

10. Do you take any of these measures to reuse
water from your home? (Select all that apply.)

(a) primary school  (b) secondary school
(c) associate’s degree (d) vocational certificate
(e) bachelor's degree (f) master's degree

(g) doctoral level

(a) reuse kitchen sink water for other household
purposes

(b) reuse laundry water for other household purposes

(c) other, please write in:

5. What is your primary source of drinking
water? (Select only one.)

11. What does your household do to clean your
primary drinking water source? (Select all that

apply.)

(a) tap in house
(b) household stand pipe

(c) community stand pipe

(d) bottled water/drink

(e) household rainwater barrel
(f) community rainwater barrel

(g) other, please write in below:

(a) boil (b) clean storage tank

(c) add chlorine tablets (d) use household filter
(e) add chlorine liquid/bleach

(f) installed mesh on tank

(g) add layer of oil to storage tank

(h) add guppies to storage tank

(i) no measure to clean water source

(j) other, please write in:

6. What are your supplemental sources for
drinking water? (Select all that apply.)

12. If applicable, who performs these tasks? (Select
one.)

(a) tap in house (b) household stand pipe

(c) community stand pipe (d) bottled
water/drink

(e) household rainwater barrel
(f) community rainwater barrel

(g) no supplemental source

(a) head of household
(b) child

() neighbor

(d) relative or renter

(e) paid worker
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Table C.1 continued

7. If you store water at your household, what
type of container do you use? (Select all that

apply.)

13. What is their gender?M F

(a) plastic barrel (b) plastic tank (c) bucket(s)
(d) reservoir (e) do not store water

14. How do you maintain your septic system? (Select
all that apply.)

8. If you store water at your household, what
are your reasons? (Select all that apply.)

(a) as back up during interruption of BWA
services

(b) as independence from BWA network
(c) as a source of non-contaminated water
(d) for household convenience

(e) as a water source in dry season

(f) as a water source in wet season

(g) as a source in case of natural disaster

(h) to reduce the cost of water bill from BWA

(a) have septic pumped regularly (every 5-7 years)
(b) do not flush toilet paper or similar products

(c) install toilets with low-flow water usage

(d) add chemicals to help breakdown in septic system

(e) I do not use septic, [ am connected to the BWA
system

(f) i do not use septic, I treat my wastewater by (write
in):

15. How do you contact BWA? (Select all that
apply)

16. How does BWA inform you of new projects,
changes, or issues to your water and sewage
services? (Select all that apply.)

(a) call BWA Hotline

(b) post on social media

(c) email customer care

(d) post letter to BWA

(e) fill out form on BWA website
(f) visit a BWA office

(g) attend public meetings

(h) never contact BWA directly

(i) other, please write in:

(a) flyer at payment stations
(b) social media updates
(c) emails

(d) posted mail

(e) door-to-door flyers
(f) TV ads

(g) radio ads

(h) billboard

(i) community meetings
(j) word-of-mouth

(k) surveys

(D) never been informed

m) other, please specify
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Table C.1 continued

17. For the past three months, what is your household’s average monthly expenditure on

a) water services? BDS$___ b) wastewater services? BDS$

18. If you buy water (outside of BWA), how much do you spend on purchased water per month?
BDS$

19. Given your current monthly consumption, what is the maximum your household would be ABLE to pay
per month for water services? BDS$

20. Given your current monthly consumption, what is the maximum your household would be WILLING to
pay per month for water services? BDS$

Using a scale of 1 to 5 please indicate the level of satisfaction with items listed below. The numbers
indicate

1 - Istrongly agree 2 -1agree 3 - I am indifferent 4 -1 disagree
5 - I strongly disagree 6 - This question does not apply to me
ITEMS 1 2 3 4 5 |6

21. When I contact BWA, my concerns are addressed?

22.1should be able to contribute to decisions made about water
projects?

23. The current cost for the water service offered is reasonable

24. The current cost for the wastewater service offered is reasonable

25. Overall, my household is satisfied with BWA’s water supply
system

26. Overall, my household is satisfied with BWA’s water quality

27.1am concerned that the BWA’s water quality negatively affects the
health of my household. Some of my concerns are:
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Appendix D: Focus Group and Interview Questions

Table D.1: Focus Group Questions for the Barbados Water Authority and University of the
West Indies Institute of Gender and Development Studies during the period 10/20/16 -

11/8/16
No | Question
Barbados Water Authority

1 Work in groups of 2-3 persons to identify projects you believe the Barbados Water Authority should
pursue to improve its climate resiliency

2 Can you identify any potential gender impacts of the projects suggested?

University of the West Indies Institute of Gender and Development Studies

1 What role do men and women in play in the management of water and wastewater in Barbados? If
differences in roles exist, why do you think this is?

2 What role can the UWI IGDS play in promoting equitable management of water and wastewater
resources in Barbados?

Table D.2: Interview Questions for Stakeholders of the Barbados Water Authority during
the period 10/20/16-11/8/16

No Question

1 How would you describe the management of water and wastewater in Barbados?

2 As a professional in the (business, health, environmental protection, etc.) sector what role do you
believe your group should play in stewardship of the water and wastewater resources in Barbados?

3 Can you think of any gender concerns that arise from the current management of water and
wastewater in Barbados? What are the roles of women and men? Is there a difference?

4 What do you think can be done to make the management of water and wastewater in Barbados
climate resilient?

5 What would you recommend to ensure equal participation of men and women in the design and
management of water and wastewater infrastructure in Barbados?
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Appendix E: Water User Survey Results

Table E.1: Survey responses to Question 1 on Age disaggregated by gender

Age
18-30 31-40 41-50 51-60 61+ Total
Male Count 27 20 36 15 11 109
Gender % of
Total 11.80% 8.70% 15.70% 6.60% | 4.80% 47.60%
Female Count 46 24 25 16 9 120
% of
Total 20.10% 10.50% 10.90% 7.00% | 3.90% 52.40%
Total Count 73 44 61 31 20 229
% of
Total 31.90% 19.20% 26.60% 13.50% | 8.70% | 100.00%

Table E.2: Survey responses to Question 3 on Parish disaggregated by gender

Parish
St. Christ St. St. St. St. St. St. St. St. St. Total
Andre Church | George | James John Joseph | Lucy Michael | Peter Philip Thoma
w s
Male Count | 1 18 12 15 5 2 4 40 3 7 2 109
%of |040% |790% |520% |6.60% |2.20 0.90% | 1.70 17.50% | 1.30% | 3.10% | 0.90% | 47.60%
Gender Total % %
Female | Count | 3 24 11 15 2 3 3 24 6 18 11 120
%of | 1.30% | 10.50% | 4.80% | 6.60% | 0.90 1.30% | 1.30 10.50% | 2.60% | 7.90% | 4.80% | 52.40%
Total % %
Total Count | 4 42 23 30 7 5 7 64 9 25 13 229
%of | 1.70% | 18.30% | 10.00 13.10 3.10 2.20% | 3.10 2790% | 3.90% | 10.90 5.70% | 100.00
Total % % % % % %
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Table E.3: Survey responses to Question 4 on highest level of education achieved disaggregated by gender

Education
Primary | Secondary | Associate's | Vocational | Bachelor's | Master's | Doctoral | NA Total
School School Degree Training Degree Degree Degree
Male Count 3 27 15 6 36 17 3 2 109
% of 1.30% 11.80% 6.60% 2.60% 15.70% 7.40% 1.30% 0.90% | 47.60%
Gender Total
Female | Count 6 31 21 9 38 9 2 4 120
% of 2.60% 13.50% 9.20% 3.90% 16.60% 3.90% 0.90% 1.70% | 52.40%
Total
Total Count 9 58 36 15 74 26 5 6 229
% of 3.90% 25.30% 15.70% 6.60% 32.30% 11.40% 2.20% 2.60% | 100.00%
Total
Table E.4: Survey responses to Question 5 on source of primary drinking water disaggregated by gender
Primary Source of Drinking Water
Tap in House | Household | Community | Bottled Household | Community | Total
Stand Pipe | Stand Pipe | Water/Drink | Rainwater | Rainwater
Barrel Barrel
Male Count 99 0 1 7 1 1 109
% of 43.20% 0.00% 0.40% 3.10% 0.40% 0.40% 47.60%
Gender Total
Female | Count 109 1 0 10 0 0 120
% of 47.60% 0.40% 0.00% 4.40% 0.00% 0.00% 52.40%
Total
Total Count 208 1 1 17 1 1 229
% of 90.80% 0.40% 0.40% 7.40% 0.40% 0.40% 100.00%
Total
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Table E.5: Survey responses to Question 6 on supplemental sources for drinking water disaggregated by gender

Supplemental Water Sources
Tap in Bottled House Community | No Multiple Total
House Water Rainwater Rainwater Supplementary | Supplemental
Barrel Barrel Source Sources
Male Count | 3 49 5 1 50 1 109
% of 1.30% 21.40% 2.20% 0.40% 21.80% 0.40% 47.60%
Gender Total
Female | Count | 5 61 1 0 50 3 120
% of 2.20% 26.60% 0.40% 0.00% 21.80% 1.30% 52.40%
Total
Total Count | 8 110 6 1 100 4 229
% of 3.50% 48.00% 2.60% 0.40% 43.70% 1.70% 100.00%
Total

Table E.6: Survey responses to Question 7 on type containers used to store primary drinking water disaggregated by gender

Water Storage Containers
Plastic Plastic Buckets Reservoir | Does Not Sauce Plastic Multiple Total
Barrel Tank Store Water | Pan Bottle Containers
Male Count | 12 23 24 0 29 0 2 19 109
% of 5.20% 10.00% | 10.50% 0.00% 12.70% 0.00% | 0.90% 8.30% 47.60%
Gender Total
Female | Count |9 12 35 1 20 1 10 32 120
% of 3.90% 5.20% 15.30% 0.40% 8.70% 0.40% | 4.40% 14.00% 52.40%
Total
Total Count | 21 35 59 1 49 1 12 51 229
% of 9.20% 15.30% | 25.80% 0.40% 21.40% 0.40% | 5.20% 22.30% 100.00%
Total
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Table E.7: Survey responses to Question 8 on reasons for storage of drinking water at the household disaggregated by gender

Water Storage Reasons

as back up as for asa asa to Multiple | Question Total
during indepen- household water source in | reduce Reasons | Not
interrupt- dence from | convenience | sourcein | case of the cost Applicable
tion of BWA | BWA the dry natural of water
services network season disaster bill from
BWA
Male Count | 25 2 7 1 12 1 34 27 109
% of 10.90% 0.90% 3.10% 0.40% 5.20% 0.40% 14.80% | 11.80% 47.60%
Gender Total
Female | Count | 40 2 3 2 13 0 41 19 120
% of 17.50% 0.90% 1.30% 0.90% 5.70% 0.00% 1790% | 8.30% 52.40%
Total
Total Count | 65 4 10 3 25 1 75 46 229
% of 28.40% 1.70% 4.40% 1.30% 10.90% 0.40% 32.80% | 20.10% 100.00%
Total

Table E.8: Survey responses to Question 9 on

Mosquitoes Present in Water Storage Containers
Yes No Unable to Question Not | Total
Check Applicable
Storage
Container
Male Count 3 83 0 23 109
% of 1.30% 36.20% 0.00% 10.00% 47.60%
Gender Total
Female | Count 11 87 8 14 120
% of 4.80% 38.00% 3.50% 6.10% 52.40%
Total
Total Count 14 170 8 37 229
% of 6.10% 74.20% 3.50% 16.20% 100.00%
Total
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Table E.9: Survey responses to Question 8 on measures taken to reuse water at the household disaggregated by gender

Water Reuse Practices
Reuse kitchen | Reuse laundry Reuse Does not Reuses Total
water for water for household reuse water | from
household household water for multiple
purposes purposes outdoor sources
purposes
Male Count 8 12 1 86 2 109
% of 3.50% 5.20% 0.40% 37.60% 0.90% 47.60%
Gender Total
Female | Count 17 16 1 78 8 120
% of 7.40% 7.00% 0.40% 34.10% 3.50% 52.40%
Total
Total Count 25 28 2 164 10 229
% of 10.90% 12.20% 0.90% 71.60% 4.40% 100.00%
Total

Table E.10: Survey responses to Question 11 on methods used to clean primary drinking water disaggregated by gender

Methods to Clean Primary Drinking Water Source
Boil Clean Use Add Add No Purge | Multiple Total
Storage | Household | Chlorine | Guppies | Measures | Water | Treatment
Tank Filter Liquid/ | to to Clean | from Methods
Bleach Storage | Water Pipes
Tank Source
Male Count | 19 0 24 0 0 57 1 8 109
% of 8.30% 0.00% 10.50% 0.00% 0.00% 24.90% 0.40% | 3.50% 47.60%
Gender Total
Female | Count | 22 3 25 3 1 54 0 12 120
% of 9.60% 1.30% 10.90% 1.30% 0.40% 23.60% 0.00% | 5.20% 52.40%
Total
Total Count | 41 3 49 3 1 111 1 20 229
% of 17.90% 1.30% 21.40% 1.30% 0.40% | 48.50% 0.40% | 8.70% 100.00%
Total
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Table E.11: Survey responses to Question 14 on strategies used to treat septic tanks disaggregated by gender

Septic Maintenance Strategies
Pumped Do not Install Add No septic, | No septic, | [ do Septic Multiple Total
regularly | flush toilet chemicals [am [usea not Not Methods
(5-7 toilet with low | to help connecte | suckwell | know | Maintai
years) paperor | flow breakdown | dto the ned
similar water in septic sewer
products | usage
Male Count 17 2 0 5 11 56 12 2 4 109
% of 7.40% 0.90% 0.00% 2.20% 4.80% 24.50% 520 | 0.90% 1.70% 47.60
Gender Total % %
Female | Count 18 1 1 0 10 58 29 1 2 120
% of 7.90% 0.40% 0.40% 0.00% 4.40% 25.30% 12.70 | 0.40% | 0.90% 52.40
Total % %
Total Count 35 3 1 5 21 114 41 3 6 229
% of 15.30% 1.30% 0.40% 2.20% 9.20% 49.80% 1790 | 1.30% | 2.60% 100.0
Total % 0%

Table E.12: Survey responses to Question 15 on methods used to contact the Barbados Water Authority disaggregated by

gender

Approaches to Contact the Barbados Water Authority
BWA Email | Online | Visit Never Call BWA Multiple Total
Hotline BWA Form | BWA Contact | Employee Methods of
Office | BWA Directly Contacting
BWA
Male Count | 44 0 1 3 34 11 16 109
%of | 19.20% 0.00% | 0.40% | 1.30% | 14.80% | 4.80% 7.00% 47.60%
Gender Total
Female | Count | 46 2 0 5 44 4 19 120
%of | 20.10% 0.90% | 0.00% | 2.20% | 19.20% | 1.70% 8.30% 52.40%
Total
Total Count | 90 2 1 8 78 15 35 229
% of | 39.30% 0.90% | 0.40% | 3.50% | 34.10% | 6.60% 15.30% 100.00%
Total
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Table E.13: Survey responses to Question 16 on approaches the Barbados Water Authority uses to communicate with the

ublic disaggregated by gender

Approaches the Barbados Water Authority uses to communicate with the public
Flyer | Social | Posted | Radio| Community | Word- Never Print | BWA Phone | Multiple Total
Media | Mail Ad Meeting of- Informed | Media | Internal Methods
Mouth Memo
Gender | Male Count | 1 1 11 22 3 2 44 4 1 1 19 109
%of | 0.40% | 0.40% | 4.80% | 9.60 | 1.30% 0.90% 19.20% 1.70 | 0.40% 0.40 | 8.30% 47.60
Total % % % %
Female | Count | 1 2 8 27 13 35 3 1 1 29 120
%of | 0.40% | 0.90% | 3.50% | 11.8 | 0.00% 5.70% 15.30% 1.30 | 0.40% 0.40 12.70% 52.40
Total 0% % % %
Total Count | 2 3 19 49 15 79 7 2 2 48 229
% of | 0.90% | 1.30% | 8.30% | 21.4 | 1.30% 6.60% | 34.50% 3.10 | 0.90% 090 | 21.00% 100.0
Total 0% % % 0%

Table E.14: Survey responses to Question 21 on “When I contact the Barbados Water Authority my concerns are addressed?”

disaggregated by gender

Concerns Addressed when I contact the BWA
Strongly Agree Indifferent Disagree Strongly Question Total
Agree or Neutral Disagree Doesn't
Apply
Gender | Male Count 12 30 9 15 12 31 109
% of 5.20% 13.10% 3.90% 6.60% 5.20% 13.50% 47.60%
Total
Female | Count 12 24 10 12 20 42 120
% of 5.20% 10.50% 4.40% 5.20% 8.70% 18.30% 52.40%
Total
Total Count 24 54 19 27 32 73 229
% of 10.50% 23.60% 8.30% 11.80% 14.00% 31.90% 100.00%
Total
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Table E.15: Survey responses to Question 22 on “I should be able to contribute to decisions made about water projects?”
disaggregated by gender

I should be able to Contribute my Opinion to BWA Projects

Strongly Agree Indifferent Disagree Strongly Question Total
Agree or Neutral Disagree Doesn't
Apply
Male Count | 51 32 14 3 0 9 109
% of 22.30% 14.00% 6.10% 1.30% 0.00% 3.90% 47.60%
Gender Total
Female Count | 57 39 13 2 0 9 120
% of 24.90% 17.00% 5.70% 0.90% 0.00% 3.90% 52.40%
Total
Total Count | 108 71 27 5 0 18 229
% of 47.20% 31.00% 11.80% 2.20% 0.00% 7.90% 100.00%
Total

Table E.16: Survey responses to Question 23 on “The current cost for the water service offered is reasonable?” disaggregated
by gender

Cost of Water is Reasonable
Strongly Agree Indifferent | Disagree Strongly Question Total
Agree or Neutral Disagree Doesn't
Apply
Male Count 29 30 8 16 17 9 109
% of 12.70% 13.10% 3.50% 7.00% 7.40% 3.90% 47.60%
Gender Total
Female | Count 23 41 7 16 18 15 120
% of 10.00% 17.90% 3.10% 7.00% 7.90% 6.60% 52.40%
Total
Total Count 52 71 15 32 35 24 229
% of 22.70% 31.00% 6.60% 14.00% 15.30% 10.50% 100.00%
Total
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Table E.17: Survey responses to Question 24 on “The current cost for the wastewater service offered is reasonable?”

disaggregated by gender
Cost of Wastewater is Reasonable
Strongly Agree Indifferent | Disagree Strongly Question Total
Agree or Neutral Disagree Doesn't
Apply
Male Count 3 6 10 5 4 81 109
% of 1.30% 2.60% 4.40% 2.20% 1.70% 35.40% 47.60%
Gender Total
Female Count 6 8 5 6 3 92 120
% of 2.60% 3.50% 2.20% 2.60% 1.30% 40.20% 52.40%
Total
Total Count 9 14 15 11 7 173 229
% of 3.90% 6.10% 6.60% 4.80% 3.10% 75.50% 100.00%
Total

Table E.18: Survey responses to Question 25 on “Overall, my household is satisfied with BWA’s water supply system?”

disaggregated by gender
Satisfaction with BWA Water Supply
Strongly Agree Neutral Disagree Strongly Question Total
Agree Disagree Doesn't
Apply
Male Count 38 32 9 11 16 3 109
% of 16.60% 14.00% 3.90% 4.80% 7.00% 1.30% 47.60%
Gender Total
Female Count 34 44 11 13 12 6 120
% of 14.80% 19.20% 4.80% 5.70% 5.20% 2.60% 52.40%
Total
Total Count 72 76 20 24 28 9 229
% of 31.40% 33.20% 8.70% 10.50% 12.20% 3.90% 100.00%
Total
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Table E.19: Survey responses to Question 26 on “Overall my household is satisfied with BWA’s water quality?” disaggregated
by gender

Satisfaction with BWA Water Quality
Strongly Agree Neutral Disagree Strongly Question Total
Agree Disagree Doesn't
Apply
Male Count 37 38 12 9 9 4 109
% of 16.20% 16.60% 5.20% 3.90% 3.90% 1.70% 47.60%
Gender Total
Female Count 39 38 13 13 11 6 120
% of 17.00% 16.60% 5.70% 5.70% 4.80% 2.60% 52.40%
Total
Total Count 76 76 25 22 20 10 229
% of 33.20% 33.20% 10.90% 9.60% 8.70% 4.40% 100.00%
Total

Table E.20: Survey responses to Question 27 on “I am concerned that the BWA’s water quality negatively affects the health of
my household?” disaggregated by gender

Water Quality Negatively Affects Customer Health
Strongly Agree Neutral Disagree Strongly Question Total
Agree Disagree Doesn't Apply
Male Count 8 8 10 22 47 14 109
% of 3.50% 3.50% 4.40% 9.60% 20.50% 6.10% 47.60%
Gender Total
Female | Count 8 17 10 19 53 13 120
% of 3.50% 7.40% 4.40% 8.30% 23.10% 5.70% 52.40%
Total
Total Count 16 25 20 41 100 27 229
% of 7.00% 10.90% 8.70% 17.90% 43.70% 11.80% 100.00%
Total
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Appendix F: Copyright and Permissions

Below is permission for the use of material in Figures 2.3 and 2.4 in Chapter 2.
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